

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

OUR LADY’S INN, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 4:17-cv-01543-AGF
)	
CITY OF ST. LOUIS,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 12

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 18

 I. The Plaintiffs 18

 A. Our Lady’s Inn 18

 B. Archdiocesan Elementary Schools of the Archdiocese of St. Louis 20

 C. O’Brien Industrial Holdings, LLC and Frank Robert O’Brien Jr. 23

 II. St. Louis City Ordinance 70459 26

 A. Ordinance 70459 extends protected class status not just to a woman making a reproductive decision regarding her own pregnancy, but also to other individuals and corporate entities, including abortion activists, promoters and providers 29

 B. Ordinance 70459 restricts and otherwise chills what Plaintiffs can say and publish regarding abortion and other reproductive decisions 30

 C. Ordinance 70459 requires employers that are not considered religious organizations, including individual religious employers, to provide health care coverage for abortion, contraception and sterilization 31

 D. Ordinance 70459 contains narrow exemptions 32

 E. Ordinance 70459 lacks an enforcement mechanism 33

 III. Plaintiffs’ Need for Relief 35

ARGUMENT 37

 Summary Judgment Standard, Injunctive Relief Standard, and Burden of Proof 37

 I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Free Speech Claim (Count I) 39

 A. Ordinance 70459 impermissibly abridges speech based on content and viewpoint 39

1. Ordinance 70459 regulates speech based on content	39
2. Ordinance 70459 regulates speech based on viewpoint	41
B. Public accommodations law does not insulate Ordinance 70459 from the First Amendment	46
C. Ordinance 70459 punishes a substantial amount of protected free speech for no legitimate purpose	49
D. Ordinance 70459 fails strict scrutiny	51
1. Ordinance 70459 does not serve a compelling interest	52
2. Ordinance 70459 is not narrowly tailored to the City’s alleged interests	55
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Expressive Association Claim (Count II)	56
III. Plaintiff Archdiocesan Elementary Schools Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> Claim (Count III)	63
IV. Plaintiff Archdiocesan Elementary Schools Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> Claim (Count IV)	67
V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Void for Vagueness Claims (Count V)	69
A. The Ordinance uses vague, undefined terms	70
B. The Ordinance’s enforcement language is vague	73
C. The Ordinance’s geographical scope is unclear	74
VI. Plaintiffs O’Brien Industrial Holdings and Frank O’Brien Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Equal Protection Claim (Count VI)	75
VII. Plaintiffs Our Lady’s Inn, O’Brien Industrial Holdings and Frank O’Brien Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claims That Violations of Mo. Rev. Stat. 191.724, 376.805 and 191.032 Cause the Ordinance To Be Null and Void (Count VII)	77
VIII. Plaintiff Our Lady’s Inn Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Claim that Violation of Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.325 and 135.600 Causes the Ordinance To Be Null and Void (Count VIII)	79

IX. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claim That Ordinance 70459 Is Null and Void Because Its Enforcement Provision Is Defective (Count IX) 81

X. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claim That Ordinance 70459 Violates the Missouri Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Count X) 83

XI. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Missouri Senate Bill 5 Preempts Ordinance 70459 86

XII. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Factors for a Permanent Injunction. 89

CONCLUSION 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) 90

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 37

Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All., No. C10-0682-JCC, 2011 WL 5563206
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011) 46

Arizona Life Coal. Inc. v. Stanton, 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008) 45

Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. City of Frontenac, 714 F.2d 813
(8th Cir. 1983) 38

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 45

Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987) 50

Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989) 41

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 46, 47, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 49, 50

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985) 50

Brown v. Entm’t Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) 53

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 52

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 77

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) 52

Campbell v. Robb, 162 F. App’x 460 (6th Cir. 2006) 40

Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin, 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) 64

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) 48

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 37

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 41

Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club, Inc., 834 F.2d 697 (8th Cir. 1987) 65

Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 69

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 44

Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010) 46

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 52, 54

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993) 41

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 39

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 52, 83

City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam, 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) 47

City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 49, 51

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) 38

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 75

*Cmty. of Christ Copyright Corp. v. Devon Park Restoration Branch of Jesus Christ’s
Church*, 634 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2011) 38, 89

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 530 (1980) 52

Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk, 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014) 76, 77

Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc. 450 F.3d 130
(3d Cir. 2006) 64, 65

DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park, 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) 42

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981) 61

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993) 39

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 38, 89

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) 39, 55

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973) 75

Ginalski v. Diocese of Gary, 2016 WL 7100558 (Dec. 5, 2016) 64

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 53

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 69, 70, 71

Hartnagel v. Norman, 953 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1992) 37

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981) 38

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 75

Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 49, 69

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 15, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 46, 61

In re Young, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998) 83

Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis Cty., Mo., 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003) 53, 54

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 58

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 49, 51

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 46

Little v. Wuerl, 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991) 64, 65

March for Life v. Burwell, 128 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 2015) 75

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 37

McCollum v. Dir. of Revenue, 906 S.W.2d 368 (Mo. banc 1995) 49, 78, 79

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 39

McCullen v. Coakley, --- U.S. ---, 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) 48, 55

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 46, 50

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 56, 57

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 69

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 48

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 49

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 64

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 75, 76

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971) 38

Palesch v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights, 233 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2000) 37

Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Ed. Assn., 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 38

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo., 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) 41

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 67, 68, 69

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 39, 41, 42, 44

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 41

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 69, 74

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth., 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 42, 43

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 55

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 57, 58, 59, 60

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 75

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ... 41, 42, 44, 45, 46

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 57, 61, 62

Runyon v. McCary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976) 59

Secretary of State of Maryland v. J.H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 50

Self v. Midwest Orthopedics Foot & Ankle, P.C., 272 S.W.3d 364
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 12, 85

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 53, 54

Sheridan v. Div. of Employment Sec., 425 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 12

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 70

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 41

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 48

Stanback v. Best Diversified Prods., Inc., 180 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 1999) 37

State ex rel. Sunshine Enters. of Mo., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of St. Ann,
64 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. 2002) 81

Stephenson v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist., 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997) 70

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 52

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002) 56

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 52, 54

U.S. v. Playboy Entm't Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 39, 51, 56

Van Horn v. Best Buy Stores, 526 F.3d 1144 (8th Cir. 2008) 37

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 50

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 49, 50

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1981) 39

Webb v. Lawrence County, 144 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1998) 37

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) 77

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 48

Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948) 49, 69, 74

Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) 53

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1988 91
42 U.S.C. 2000e 13, 85
42 U.S.C. 3602 13

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 37

State Statutes

80 Del. Laws, c. 291 47, 72
Mo. Rev. Stat. 1.020 83
Mo. Rev. Stat. 1.302 83, 84, 85, 86
Mo. Rev. Stat. 1.307 83, 86
Mo. Rev. Stat. 71.010 77, 79, 81
Mo. Rev. Stat. 135.600 79, 80, 81
Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.010 13, 79, 80
Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.125 13, 16, 49, 78, 86, 87, 88, 89
Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.325 13, 19, 78, 79, 80, 81
Mo. Rev. Stat. 191.032 77
Mo. Rev. Stat. 191.724 16, 77, 78, 79
Mo. Rev. Stat. 213.040 34, 82
Mo. Rev. Stat. 213.055 34, 82
Mo. Rev. Stat. 213.065 34, 82
Mo. Rev. Stat. 213.135 74
Mo. Rev. Stat. 376.805 16, 77, 78, 79

Municipal Ordinances

D.C. Code 2-1401.05 32, 47, 72

St. Louis City Ordinance 67119 16, 27, 33, 34, 35, 73, 74, 81, 82, 83

St. Louis City Ordinance 70459 *passim*

Other Sources

Koran Addo, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, *Bill protecting women against discrimination for having an abortion passes in St. Louis City Hall* (Feb. 11, 2017) 47

Canon of the Catholic Church 803 66

Canon of the Catholic Church 1398 21

Catechism of the Catholic Church 22

James A. Hanson, *Missouri’s Religious Freedom Restoration Act: A New Approach to the Cause of Conscience*, 69 MO. L. REV. 853 (2004) 83

Katie Kull, Associated Press, *St. Louis ordinance seeks to pre-empt Missouri abortion Laws* (Feb. 23, 2017) 36, 43, 54

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) 67

Jennifer Ludden, *States Fund Pregnancy Centers That Discourage Abortion*, National Public Radio (Mar. 9, 2015) 27

Rachel Lippmann, *Aldermen look to make St. Louis a sanctuary for reproductive health*, St. Louis Public Radio (Dec. 27, 2016) 27

Dr. Bernard Nathanson, *Confessions of an Ex-Abortionist*, Catholic News Agency 27
